required under Section 1(f) of this Article and provides a layoff slip may receive 
payment of return mileage. 

(b) The mileage rate is the allowable rate for mileage for non-taxable 
reimbursement of travel expenses established from time to time under the IRC. 

(c) The total Travel Benefit may not exceed one thousand one hundred twenty five 
dollars ($1,125.00) for travel after 2013 or, if lower, the allowable IRS per diem amount 
without accounting for expenses for the area in which the Employee works or a lower 
limit under the Plan in effect before 2014.   

SECTION 3. LIMITATIONS ON TRAVEL BENEFITS.